
 
 

 Wyre Borough Council 
Date of Publication: 29 June 2022 

Please ask for : Peter Foulsham 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny 

Manager 
Tel: 01253 887606 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Wyre Borough Council to be held at the 
Civic Centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday, 7 July 2022 commencing at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Garry Payne 
Chief Executive 
 
The Mayor will invite the Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend John Squires, to say prayers. 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 
2.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 5 - 16) 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of 
the Council held on 14 April 2022 and 12 May 2022 
respectively.  
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member on 
any item on this agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Announcements 

 
 

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of 
the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Members of the 
Cabinet, a Chairman of a Committee or the Chief Executive. 
 

 

 
5.   Public questions or statements 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive any questions or statements from members of the 
public under Procedure Rule 9.1. 
 

 

 
6.   Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

 
 

 To receive any questions from Members of the Council to the 
Mayor, a member of the Cabinet or the Chairman of a 
Committee under Council Procedure Rule 12.  
 

 

 
7.   Executive reports 

 
 

 To receive reports from Cabinet Members. (In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 11.3 Councillors will be able to ask 
questions or make comments).  
 

 

 
 (a)   Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)  

 
(Pages 17 - 20) 

 
 (b)   Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael 

Vincent)  
 

(Pages 21 - 24) 

 
 (c)   Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 

Holder (Councillor Bridge)  
 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

 
 (d)   Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio 

Holder (Councillor Collinson)  
 

(Pages 29 - 30) 

 
 (e)   Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 

Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)  
 

(Pages 31 - 34) 

 
 (f)   Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 

Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)  
 

(Pages 35 - 38) 

 
8.   Treasury management activity 2021/22 

 
(Pages 39 - 48) 

 Report of Councillor Michael Vincent, Resources Portfolio 
Holder and Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and 
S151 Officer.  
 

 

 
9.   Appointment of Independent Person 

 
(Pages 49 - 52) 

 Report of Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
and Clare James, Corporate Director Resources.  
 

 

 
10.   Periodic Report - Lead Member for Older People 

 
(Pages 53 - 60) 

 Report of Councillor Lynn Walmsley, Lead Member for Older 
People. 
  
 

 

 
11.   Notices of Motion 

 
 

 None.   



 
If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact Peter Foulsham, tel: 01253 887606, 
email: peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Council Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 14 April 
2022 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Council members present: 
Councillors Kay, Ballard, I Amos, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Baxter, Beavers, Berry, 
B Birch, C Birch, Bowen, Cartridge, Catterall, Collinson, E Ellison, P Ellison, Fail, 
Fairbanks, Gerrard, George, Henderson, Ibison, Ingham, Le Marinel, Leech, Longton, 
McKay, Minto, Moon, Orme, O'Neill, Raynor, Robinson, Smith, Swales, A Turner, 
S Turner, M Vincent, D Walmsley, L Walmsley, Webster and Williams 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Armstrong, Bridge, Cropper, Holden, Stirzaker, A Vincent and 
Matthew Vincent 
 
Others present: 
Honorary Alderman Hodgkinson 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources 
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
Steve Smith, Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager 
Emily Wareing, Communications Officer 
Stephanie McAuley, Graphic Designer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
1 Confirmation of minutes  

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Henderson, proposed and the Deputy 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, seconded that the minutes 
of the meeting of the full Council held on 10 March 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  
  
It was agreed, by 26 votes to 0, with 6 abstentions, that the minutes of the full 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Council meeting held on 10 March 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
The Monitoring Officer had granted a dispensation to all Members to enable 
participation in the debate and vote on item 11, the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme. 
  
Councillor Baxter disclosed a significant interest in agenda item 9, Wyre Local 
Plan Partial Review (2011-20310).  
  

3 Announcements  
 
The Mayor announced that the total amount raised at the full Council meeting 
held on 10 March 2022 in aid of the Ukraine appeal was £492.20.  
  
A number of other events were planned over the next month, for which tickets 
were available, including a Golf Day (22 April), Musical Showcase (24 April), a 
clay pigeon shoot (30 April) and a concert by the Blackpool Male Voice Choir 
(7 May).  
  
The Mayor announced the three winners of the Mayor’s Easter Raffle. 
  
  

4 Public questions or statements  
 
None. 
  

5 Questions "On Notice" from councillors  
 
None. 
  

6 Executive reports  
  

 (a)  Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor David Henderson, submitted a 
report.  
  
Councillor Henderson informed councillors that the Lancashire 
Leaders’ Group meetings would recommence after the forthcoming 
elections.  
  
Councillor Henderson responded to questions from Councillor Beavers, 
about the Poulton to Fleetwood link, and from Councillor Fail, about the 
County Deal, Theme 4, with regard to fracking.  Councillor Minto also 
made a comment about fracking.   
  
The report was noted.  
  
  

Page 6



 (b)  Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor M Vincent)  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder, Councillor Michael Vincent, submitted 
a report.  
  
Councillor Vincent responded to a question from Councillor Sir Robert 
Atkins about the way in which the council supported Wyre residents 
who were on low incomes and struggling with rising household costs. 
  
The report was noted.    
  

 (c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge)  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder, Councillor 
Simon Bridge, submitted a report.  In the absence of Councillor Bridge, 
Councillor Henderson responded to questions and comments.  
  
Councillor Henderson responded to a question from Councillor Swales 
regarding the numbers of Fixed Penalty Notices issued for littering, 
dog-related offences and fly tipping, to which Cllr Henderson said he 
would provide a written response.  
  
Councillor Baxter asked about the progress and likely timescale for the 
insurance claim in relation to the fire at the duck pond in Cleveleys. 
Councillor Henderson confirmed that the insurance claim had been 
submitted and once settled, the work would go out to tender to replace 
like for like.  
  
Councillor Minto asked about the continued lack of a replacement seat 
at the junction of Raikes Road and Underbank Road.  Councillor 
Henderson agreed to refer the matter to the appropriate officer.  
  
The Mayor thanked Sandra Byrne for her work on the Great British 
Spring Clean. 
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (d)  Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Collinson)  
 
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Alice Collinson, submitted a report.   
  
Councillor Fail asked about breaches of planning control and whether 
the council had the correct staffing levels to deal with the number of 
cases.  The Chief Executive intervened to confirm that it was he who 
had responsibility for staffing, not the Portfolio Holder.  
  
The report was noted.   
  

Page 7



 (e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry)  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Roger Berry, submitted a report.   
  
Councillor Berry responded to questions and comments from 
  

 Councillor Lady Atkins, regarding the number of Ukrainian 
refugees being housed on the borough, 

 Councillor Sir Robert Atkins, regarding housing and benefits for 
Ukrainian refugees, 

 Councillor Cartridge, about the Multi-Agency Support Panel, 
 Councillor Longton, about Ukrainian refugees who had not come 

through the official sponsor scheme  
 Councillor S Turner, who complimented the successful way in 

which the Council distributed Disabled Facilities Grants.  
  
The report was noted.   
  

 (f)  Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen)  
 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, submitted a report.   
  
Councillor Bowen, in response to a question from Councillor Gerrard, 
confirmed that a meeting with the YMCA at the end of April would 
consider such issues as the availability of a Government grant to assist 
with the additional cost of heating swimming pools, and the introduction 
of LED lighting in Leisure Centres.  
  
Cllr Robinson commented on the recent hosting of the North West 
Stages Rally which brought many people to the borough and also 
provided significant support for local charities.  
  
Cllr Fairbanks asked a question about access to Kids Clubs.   
  
The report was noted.   
  

7 Treasury Management Policy and Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Capital Strategy 2022/23  
 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Resources Portfolio Holder and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources, submitted a report.  
  
Councillor Vincent thanked Clare James and her team for their thorough and 
comprehensive work. 
  
It was agreed, unanimously, to approve the Treasury Management Policy 
and Annual Investment Strategy, MRP Policy Statement and Capital Strategy 

Page 8



for 2022/23 as considered by Cabinet at their meeting 23 March 2022. 
  
  

8 Wyre Local Plan Partial Review (2011-2031)  
 
Councillor Baxter left the Council Chamber for this item. 
  
Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder and Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities, 
submitted a report.  
  
Councillor Collinson responded to questions and comments from Councillors 
Sir Robert Atkins, Fail, S Turner and Ballard.   
  
It was agreed (by 33 votes to 0, with 6 abstentions), 
  

1.     That the ‘Publication’ draft Wyre Local Plan Partial Review (2011-
2031) Schedule of Revisions, labelled as Appendix 1 to this report; the 
‘Submission’ draft Wyre Local Plan Partial Review (2011-2031) 
Schedule of Additional Minor Modifications, labelled as Appendix 2 to 
this report; and the Statement of Consultation, labelled as Appendix 3 
to this report be approved for submission to the Secretary of State for 
examination.  

  
2.     That powers be delegated to the Head of Planning Services to make 

amendments to the ‘Submission’ draft Wyre Local Plan Partial Review 
(2011-2031) in consultation with the Planning and Economic 
Development Portfolio Holder, before it is submitted for examination. 
Such amendments could include (but are not limited to) improvements 
to the clarity of the document, factual and typing errors and necessary 
updates to reflect final recommendations fro
[...]
 be noted.  
 
(vii)          That all other elements of the Council’s Members’ Allowances 

Scheme remain unchanged.  
 
(viii)        That the members of the IRP be thanked for their work on this 

review. 
   

11 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Annual Report  
 
Councillor John Ibison, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
presented the Committee’s Annual Report. 
  
The report was noted.  
  

12 Periodic report - Audit Committee  
 
Councillor Lesley Mc Kay, Chairman of the Audit Committee, presented a 
report.  
  
Councillor Moon commended the Chairman and officers for helping the 
committee to deal with complex information so effectively. 
  
The Chief Executive, Garry Payne, confirmed that there had been external 

Page 10



issues which had resulted in a delay in signing off the annual accounts; it had 
not been as a result of any internal matters.   
  
The report was noted.    
  

13 Notices of Motion  
 
None. 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.09 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 26 April 2022 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

Council Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday 12 May 
2022 in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Council members present: 
Councillors Kay, Ballard, I Amos, Lady D Atkins, Beavers, Berry, B Birch, C Birch, 
Bowen, Bridge, Cartridge, Catterall, Collinson, E Ellison, P Ellison, Fairbanks, Gerrard, 
Henderson, Holden, Ibison, Ingham, Le Marinel, Leech, Longton, McKay, Minto, Moon, 
Orme, O'Neill, Robinson, Smith, Stirzaker, Swales, A Turner, S Turner, Matthew Vincent, 
M Vincent, D Walmsley, L Walmsley, Webster and Williams 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Sir R Atkins, Baxter, Cropper, Fail, George, Raynor and A Vincent 
 
Failed to attend or tender their apologies for absence: 
Councillor Armstrong 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support 
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Joanne Porter, Electoral Services & Information Governance Manager 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Manager 
Katharine McDonnell, Senior Electoral Services Officer 
Hayley McGuffie, Web and Digital Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
  
Also present: 
Honorary Aldermen Roger Brooks and John Hodgkinson; County Councillors Alf 
Clempson and Matthew Salter, the Mayor’s Chaplain for 2022/23, Reverend John 
Squires and guests of the Mayor, Deputy Mayor and the retiring Mayor. 
 
  
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
  

2 Mayor's charities 2020/22  

Public Document Pack

Page 13



 
The Mayor for 2020/22, Councillor Kay, referred briefly to the highlights of her 
year in office as Mayor, and thanked all who had supported her. 
 
She announced that she had raised money for her chosen charities as 
follows: Doherty’s Destiny (£10,066), Men’s Shed, Cleveleys (£1,500) and the 
Veterans’ Breakfast Club (£1,500). Representatives of the three charities 
thanked the Mayor and all those who had contributed donations.  
  

3 Presentation of the HMS Sheraton Trophy  
 
The Mayor for 2020/22, Councillor Kay, presented the HMS Sheraton Trophy 
to Rose Brewin, a rising star who had brought pride to the borough as a result 
of her achievements.  She had raised nearly £2,000 over the last two years 
for her church and Brian House. During lockdown she organised food 
collections, and made up 10-15 bags of food each week for her local food 
bank. She also undertook a wide range of other activities that were of 
assistance to other members of the community.  
  

4 Election of Mayor for 2022/23 Municipal Year  
 
The Mayor for 2020/22, Councillor Andrea Kay, invited nominations for the 
office of Mayor for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Alice Collinson, seconded by Councillor Lynne 
Bowen and agreed unanimously that Councillor Julie Robinson be elected to 
the office of Mayor of the Borough of Wyre for the Municipal Year 2022/23.  
  
The outgoing Mayor for 2020/22, Councillor Andrea Kay, retired from the 
Chair which was then taken by Councillor Julie Robinson, who signed the 
declaration of acceptance of office.  
  
Councillor Robinson thanked the Council for electing her as Mayor. She said 
it would be an honour to serve the Borough in that role. She announced that 
the Mayor’s Charities for 2022/23 would be SANDS, a stillbirth and neonatal 
death charity, Blood Bikes, a voluntary service that provided the 
transportation of urgent and emergency items, and Men’s Shed (Over Wyre).  
  
Mr Richard Robinson was invested as the Mayor’s Consort for 2022/23.  
  

5 Retiring Mayor  
 
Councillor Phil Orme made a brief speech thanking the retiring Mayor. 
Councillor Paul Moon then formally proposed and Councillor Henderson 
seconded a vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor. It was agreed unanimously 
that the thanks of the Council be tendered to Councillor Andrea Kay for the 
valuable services which she had rendered to the Borough during her term of 
office as Mayor. 
  
The Mayor, Councillor Robinson, presented Past Mayor’s Badges to 
Councillors Ann Turner and Andrea Kay, Badges of Office of Past Mayoress 

Page 14



to Councillors Andrea Kay and Ann Turner and Past Consort Badge to 
Councillor Phil Orme.  
  

6 Election of Deputy Mayor for 2022/23 Municipal Year  
 
The Mayor, Councillor Julie Robinson, invited nominations for the office of 
Deputy Mayor for the 2022/23 Municipal Year.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Paul Moon, seconded by Councillor Peter Le 
Marinel and agreed unanimously that Councillor Sue Catterall be elected to 
the office of Deputy Mayor of the Borough of Wyre for the Municipal Year 
2022/23. Councillor Catterall signe
[...]
or Berry be re-appointed as the Wyre Council representative 

on the Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire for 2022/23. 
  
3    That, in the event of Wyre being asked to nominate a second 

representative to the Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire for 2022/23, 
Councillor Peter Le Marinel be appointed. 

  
4    That Mike Nuttall be appointed as an Independent Person, in line with the 

requirements of the Localism Act 2011.  
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 7.59 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 13 May 2022 

Page 16



 
 
 

Report of: To: Date 

Councillor David Henderson, 
Leader of the Council Council 7 July 2022 

 

Executive Report: Leader of the Council 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To inform Council of progress on key objectives and the current position 

on a number of issues, as set out below. 
 

2. 
 

Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill 

 2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The District Councils Network have produced a paper which provides an 
initial briefing on the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill with web links to 
the Bill, guidance and supporting documentation from the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). This will be sent out 
with the Members’ Newsletter and I would encourage all Members to 
familiarise themselves with the contents of the Bill.  
 
The Bill is a very wide-ranging piece of legislation, almost every chapter 
and clause is relevant to district councils and wider local government. 
However, key components are devolution, finance and planning. 
 
Devolution: 
This is the most concerning part of the Bill as it would give effect to the 
devolution framework outlined in the Levelling Up White Paper – which 
explicitly denies district councils the right to be full members of a 
Combined County Authority and relegates districts to non-constituent  
members without voting rights. This fundamentally impacts on the 
current work of Lancashire Leaders
[...]
5 July. This is the first 
time that the floor has been completely refurbished. 

   
8. Comments and questions 

 
 8.1 In accordance with procedure rule 11.3 any member of Council will be 

able to ask me a question or make a comment on the contents of my 
report or on any issue, which falls within my area of responsibility. I will 
respond to any such questions or comments in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 11.5. 
 

 

Page 38



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Councillor Michael Vincent, 
Resources Portfolio Holder 

and Clare James, Corporate 
Director Resources and 

S.151 Officer 

Council 7 July 2022 

 
Treasury management activity 2021/22 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To report on the overall position and activities in respect of Treasury 
Management for the financial year 2021/22. 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

An informed Council who have an understanding of Treasury 
Management activity, in line with the approved Treasury Management 
Policy and Strategy Statements and Treasury Management Practices. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the Annual report on Treasury Management Activity for the 2021/22 
financial year be approved.  

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review 
of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22. 
This report meets the requirements of both the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accounting (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 
 

 4.2 During 2021/22 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full 
Council should receive the following reports: 
 

 An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (reviewed by 
Cabinet 24/03/2021) and recommended to Council. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 A mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Council 
28/
[...]

         
Gross debt 1,559 1,602 1,563 1,602 
         
CFR 11,261 11,165 11,069 10,973 
         
Annual change in CFR -96 -96 -96 -96 
         
2. Treasury Management 
Indicators 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2022/23 
  Actual Estimate Actual Estimate 
  (£000) (£000) (£000) (£000) 
Authorised Limit for external debt 
borrowing 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 
Other long term liabilities 0 100 100 100 
Total 20,000 20,100 20,100 20,100 
         
Operational Boundary for external 
debt borrowing 13,452 13,452 13,452 13,452 
Other long term liabilities 7 50 11 50 
Total 13,459 13,502 13,463 13,502 
         
Actual external debt 1,559 1,602 1,563 1,602 

 
Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 
2021/22 

upper limit lower limit 

Under 12 month 100% 0% 
12 months and within 24 months 45% 0% 
24 months and within 5 year 75% 0% 
5 years and within 10 years 75% 0% 
10 years and above 100% 0% 

These gross limits are set to avoid large concentrations of fixed rate debt that has the 
same maturity structure and would therefore need to be replaced at the same time.  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Councillor David Henderson, 

Leader of the Council and 
Clare James, 

Corporate Director Resources 

Council 7 July 2022 

 
Appointment of an Independent Person 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To enable an additional Independent Person to be appointed to be 
involved in dealing with Councillors’ Code of Conduct complaints and any 
disciplinary procedures for statutory officers.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

Effective ethical standards arrangements and robust disciplinary 
procedure. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 That David Gregson be appointed as an Independent Person, in line with 
the requirements of the Localism Act 2011.  
 

4. Background 
  
 4.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council, as part of the Code of 

Conduct for Councillors, to appoint an Independent Person to be 
consulted by the Monitorin
[...]
with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 
risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 
community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 
 

Processing Personal Data 
 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  

Page 50



 
 

report author telephone no. email date 
Peter Foulsham 01253 887606 peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk 23/05/2022 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   
 
 
Appendices 
 
None 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor Lynn Walmsley, 
Lead Member for Older 

People 
Council 7 July 2022 

 
Periodic report - Lead Member for Older People 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To update the Council on some of the activities I have been involved in 
over the last year as Lead Member for Older People. 

2. Summary of Activity 
 

 2.1 
 
 

A summary of activity is included relating to the following issues:  
 
- Review of services that Wyre Council provide to older people, and; 
- Creating a winter checklist for older people. 
 

3. Questions and Comments 
 

 3.1 
 

I will respond to any questions or comments on the contents of my report 
or on any other issu
[...]
 taking 
them out for a walk or drive, assisting them to attend local activities or supporting 
them to achieve goals. 

Their actions could have a significant and positive impact on someone’s life and at 
the same time increase their own self-worth.  

Apply today 

 email: lccvolunteering@lancashire.gov.uk  
 telephone: 01772 531323 

 

Future Work  

I intend to develop a winter checklist and monitor the review of the FYi Directory 
currently being undertaken. 

 

Page 60

mailto:lccvolunteering@lancashire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 12/05/2022 Council
	Minutes


	7a Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)
	7b Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael Vincent)
	7c Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bridge)
	7d Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor Collinson)
	7e Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)
	7f Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)
	8 Treasury management activity 2021/22
	9 Appointment of Independent Person
	10 Periodic Report - Lead Member for Older People



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Council Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 7 July 
2022 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Council members present: 
The Mayor, Councillor Robinson and Deputy Mayor, Councillor Catterall 
 
Councillors Amos, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Ballard, Baxter, Beavers, Berry, Bowen, 
Collinson, E Ellison, Fail, Gerrard, George, Holden, Ibison, Ingham, Kay, Le Marinel, 
Leech, Longton, McKay, Minto, Moon, Orme, Raynor, Stirzaker, Swales, S Turner, 
A Vincent, Matthew Vincent, M Vincent, D Walmsley, L Walmsley, Webster and Williams 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Armstrong, B Birch, C Birch, Bridge, Cartridge, P Ellison, Fairbanks, 
Henderson, O'Neill, Rendell, Smith and A Turner  
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Bethan McDonough, Communications and Marketing Officer 
 
Others present: 
Honorary Alderman John Hodgkinson, Reverend John Squires, the Mayor’s Chaplain 
and the Mayor's consort. 
 
One member of the public attended the meeting. 
 
  
9 Confirmation of minutes  

 
The following amendment to Item 6d of the minutes of 14 April 2022 was 
proposed by Councillor Fail and seconded by Councillor Beavers: 
  

“Cllr Fail asked with regard to planning breaches whether 
investigations were being done quickly enough to stop unauthorised 



breaches from progressing to completion, and if not, whether this 
indicated there was still a staffing level issue. Cllr Fail also asked if 
formal action should be taken more frequently than currently (with a 
view to discouraging unauthorised development). The Portfolio Holder 
provided no view on this, with the Chief Exec intervening to confirm 
that it was he who had responsibility for staffing, not the Portfolio 
Holder.” 

  
The amendment was lost (by 30 votes to 5 with 0 abstentions). 
  
The Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, then proposed 
and the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Berry, seconded that the minutes of the meeting of the full Council 
held on 14 April 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. It was agreed that the 
minutes of the meeting of 14 April be agreed as a correct record (by 30 votes 
to 5 with 0 abstentions)  
  
The Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, then proposed 
and the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Berry, seconded that the minutes of the meeting of the full Council 
held on 12 May 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. It was agreed 
unanimously that the minutes of the meeting of 12 May be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
  

10 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
  

11 Announcements  
 
The Mayor gave details of a number of fund-raising events that had been 
arranged to be held in aid of the Mayor’s charities: 
  

       Tuesday 16 August – Prosecco afternoon tea with live music in the 
Mayor’s Parlour, Civic Centre - tickets £15. 

       Monday 5 September – Prosecco afternoon tea in the Mayor’s Parlour 
(2nd event by popular demand) - tickets £15. 

       Friday 9 September – Brush and tipple! An art class with a difference 
at the Venue, Cleveleys. 

       Friday 21 October – Northern Soul live band The Casinos and fish and 
chip supper at the Stumble Inn, Myerscough - tickets £20. 

       Saturday 19 November – pre-loved fashion show and sale by 
Gemma’s designer agency at Wyrebank, Garstang. 

       The Mayor’s Charity Ball at Garstang Golf Club on Saturday 25 
February 2023.  

  
12 Public questions or statements  

 
None. 
 
  



13 Questions "On Notice" from councillors  
 
None. 
  

14 Executive reports  
  

 (a)  Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor David Henderson, submitted a 
report. 
  
In the absence of Councillor Henderson, the Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, responded to questions from 
Councillor Fail about the problems of deprivation in Wyre, from 
Councillor Beavers about issues surrounding local homes being sold 
for holiday lets and from Councillor Lady D. Atkins about properties that 
had been left unoccupied for long periods.  
  
The report was noted. 
  

 (b)  Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael Vincent)  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder, Councillor Michael Vincent, submitted 
a report.  
  
Cllr Vincent provided details of payments that were to be made from a 
discretionary scheme that would provide financial help to those on 
Local Council Tax Support. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

 (c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge)  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder, Councillor 
Simon Bridge, submitted a report.  
  
In the absence of Councillor Bridge, Councillor Michael Vincent 
responded to questions and comments.  
  
Councillor Vincent responded to a question from Councillor Fail about 
the lack of fixed penalty notices issued for dog fouling and said that a 
written response would be provided. He also responded to a question 
from Councillor Longton on the subject of littering. 
  
Councillor Ingham asked that his thanks be passed onto the Portfolio 
Holder and to the Arts and Events Development Officer, Chris Wyatt, 
and Gary Scott at Copse Road for their help towards the Queen’s Party 
held at Roylen Avenue, which had raised over £1000 for Brian House. 
  



Councillor Beavers commented that the new Changing Places facility 
next to the Beach Bungalows, to which Fleetwood Town Council had 
contributed £10,000, would encourage more people to use the 
facilities. 
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (d)  Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Collinson)  
 
Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder, submitted a report. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

 (e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry)  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Engagement Portfolio 
Holder, Councillor Berry, submitted a report. 
  
Councillor Berry responded to questions from Councillors Fail and 
Longton about the recent flooding in Cleveleys. Councillor Baxter 
thanked Councillor Berry for his input and Senior Engineer, Paul Long, 
for agreeing to take up communications. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

 (f)  Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen)  
 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, submitted a report. 
  
Councillor Bowen thanked the Events Team for their efforts in respect 
of the Jubilee celebrations. Councillor Le Marinel added his thanks to 
Chris Wyatt, to Emma Lyons and the Communications Team and to 
Marianne Unwin and Daphne Courtenage of Democratic Services. 
  
Councillor Stirzaker emphasised that the Big Picnic event in Fleetwood 
had been organised by Fleetwood Town Council and Cllr Bowen 
thanked them for doing so. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

15 Treasury management activity 2021/22  
 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Resources Portfolio Holder, and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources and S151 Officer, submitted a report detailing 
the overall position and activities in respect of Treasury Management for the 
financial year 2021/22. 



  
It was agreed unanimously that the Annual report on Treasury Management 
Activity for the 2021/22 financial year be approved. 
  

16 Appointment of Independent Person  
 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council, and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources, submitted a report to enable an additional 
Independent Person to be appointed to be involved in dealing with 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct complaints and any disciplinary procedures for 
statutory officers. 
  
It was agreed (by 34 votes to zero with one abstention) that David Gregson 
be appointed as an Independent Person, in line with the requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011. 
  

17 Periodic Report - Lead Member for Older People  
 
Councillor Lynn Walmsley, Lead Member for Older People, presented a report 
detailing some of the activities she had been involved in over the previous 
year. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

18 Notices of Motion  
 
None. 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 7.44 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 12 July 2022


